

Nos. 10-238, 10-239

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 16 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

JONATHAN F. COHN*
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jcohn@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 16, 2010

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THIS COURT'S CAM- PAIGN FINANCE PRECEDENTS	3
A. The Arizona Statute Cannot Be Disting- uished From the Law Struck Down in <i>Davis v. FEC</i>	4
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Broader Campaign Finance Ju- risprudence.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT STRIKING DOWN LAWS THAT BURDENED PROTECTED SPEECH BY TYING IT TO NEGATIVE CONSE- QUENCES.....	9
A. The State Cannot Condition Free Speech on the Promotion of a Viewpoint Con- trary to the Speaker's	10
B. The Decision Contradicts the Court's Wider Unconstitutional Conditions Ju- risprudence.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9, 12, 15
<i>FEC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Green Party v. Garfield</i> , No. 09-3760, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14286 (2d Cir. July 13, 2010).....	2, 5
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 605 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 129 S. Ct. 490 (2008).....	2
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	8
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , No. 10-13211, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15897 (11th Cir. July 30, 2010).....	2
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)...	3, 9, 14
